a contract. The majority of these costs were previously expensed as incurred under ASC 605. Assets recognized for the costs to obtain a contract, which
includes  certain  sales  commissions,  are  amortized  on  a  systematic  basis  that  is  consistent  with  the  transfer  of  the  services  to  which  the  asset  relates,
considering anticipated renewals when applicable. For situations where the renewal period is one year or less and renewal costs are commensurate with
the  initial  contract,  the  Company  applied  a  practical  expedient  and  recognizes  the  costs  of  obtaining  a  contract  as  an  expense  when  incurred. Assets
recognized as costs to fulfill a contract, which includes internal costs related to pre-placement broking activities, as well as other costs, are amortized on a
systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer of the services to which the asset relates, which is generally less than one year.

As a result  of  applying the modified retrospective  method to adopt  ASC 606, the following adjustments  were made to the Consolidated Statement  of  Financial
Position as of January 1, 2018:

December 31,

2017
January 1,

2018

(millions)  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Assets

Receivables, net  $ 2,478  $ 252  $ 2,730
Other current assets  $ 289  $ 298  $ 587
Deferred tax assets  $ 389  $ (128)  $ 261
Other non-current assets  $ 307  $ 145  $ 452

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 1,961  $ 8  $ 1,969
Other current liabilities  $ 870  $ 13  $ 883
Deferred tax liabilities  $ 127  $ 42  $ 169
Other non-current liabilities  $ 1,102  $ (3)  $ 1,099

Equity

Total equity  $ 4,648  $ 507  $ 5,155

61

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting ASC 606 on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Income, Financial Position, and Cash Flows as of
and for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 .

Consolidated Statement of Income

 Twelve months ended December 31, 2018

(millions)  As Reported  Adjustments

Balances
Without

Adoption of ASC
606

Revenue
Total revenue  $ 10,770  $ (61)  $ 10,709

Expenses
Compensation and benefits  $ 6,103  $ 51  $ 6,154
Other general expenses  $ 1,500  $ (1)  $ 1,499
Other income (expense)  $ (25)  $ 1  $ (24)
Income taxes  $ 146  $ (34)  $ 112

Adoption  of  ASC  606  had  a  favorable  impact  of $78  million on  net  income  from  continuing  operations,  or $0.32 per  share,  for  the twelve months  ended
December 31, 2018 .

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  As of December 31, 2018

(millions)  As Reported  Adjustments

Balances
Without

Adoption of ASC
606

Assets

Receivables, net  $ 2,760  $ (301)  $ 2,459
Other current assets  $ 618  $ (319)  $ 299
Deferred tax assets  $ 561  $ 137  $ 698
Other non-current assets  $ 448  $ (155)  $ 293

Liabilities

Other current liabilities  $ 936  $ (43)  $ 893
Deferred tax liabilities  $ 181  $ (28)  $ 153
Other non-current liabilities  $ 1,097  $ 2  $ 1,099

Equity

Total equity  $ 4,219  $ (569)  $ 3,650

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Twelve months ended December 31, 2018

(millions)  As Reported  Adjustments

Balances
Without

Adoption of ASC
606

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income  $ 1,174  $ (78)  $ 1,096
Receivables, net  $ (127)  $ 49  $ (78)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 25  $ 8  $ 33
Current income taxes  $ 34  $ (34)  $ —
Other assets and liabilities  $ 2  $ 55  $ 57

The adoption of ASC 606 had no impact on total Cash provided by operating activities.

62

Refer to Note 3 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” for further information.

Accounting Standards Issued but Not Yet Adopted

Changes
to
the
Disclosure
Requirements
for
Defined
Benefit
Plans

In August 2018, the FASB issued new accounting guidance related to the disclosure requirements for employers that sponsor defined benefit  pension and other